

No-28040-3-III

FILED

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEC 04 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent

vs.

ELON ALEX YALLUP,
Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519
Attorney for Appellant
Burkhart and Burkhart, PLLC
PO Box 946
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 529-0630
Fax: (509) 525-0630

No-28040-3-III

FILED

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEC 04 2009

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent

vs.

ELON ALEX YALLUP,
Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519
Attorney for Appellant
Burkhart and Burkhart, PLLC
PO Box 946
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 529-0630
Fax: (509) 525-0630

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	2
III. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
IV. Statement of the Case	3
V. Argument	5
A. The case must be remanded to correct Yallup’s offender Score	5
B. The case must be remanded to impose a sentence within the standard range for Yallup’s offender score	7
C. The community custody portion of the sentence must be vacated	8
D. The convictions should be reversed due to the trial court’s admission of improperly obtained evidence	10
1. Under Public Law 280, the implied consent statute is a “regulatory” scheme that may not be applied to enrolled tribal members inside Indian Country	11

2. The 1855 Treaty with the Yakamas prohibits the State from imposing restrictions, such as implied consent requirements, on the driving privileges of enrolled Yakamas 15

3. Because the State cannot limit Yallup’s driving privilege under federal law, the implied consent warnings are misleading and should result in the suppression of his blood test results 19

VI. Conclusion 20

Certificate of Mailing 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373, 96 S. Ct. 2102, 48 L. Ed. 2d 710 (1976)	11, 12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct. 1083, 94 L.Ed.2d 244 (1987)	12, 14
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. Washington</i> , 938 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 112 Wn.2d 890, 774 P.2d 1187 (1989)	19, 20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)	7
<i>In re Sentences of Jones, Jordan & Konshuk</i> , 129 Wn. App. 626, 120 P.3d 84 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Jury v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 114 Wn. App. 726, 60 P.3d 615 (2002)	19
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009)	15
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Roche</i> , 75 Wn.App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994)	5
<i>State v. Tili</i> , 148 Wn.2d 350, 60 P.3d 1192 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Trevino</i> , 127 Wn.2d 735, 903 P.2d 447 (1995)	19
<i>U.S. v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 18

Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation, 439 U.S. 463, 99 S. Ct. 740, 58 L. Ed. 2d. 740 (1979) 11

Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores, 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997) 16-17

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.030(40)(a) 6

RCW 9.94A.505..... 8

RCW 9.94A.510..... 7

RCW 9.94A.515..... 7

RCW 9.94A.525(2)(e)..... 5, 6

Former RCW 9.94A.545 (2007)..... 8, 9

RCW 46.20.308..... 15

RCW 46.20.3101..... 15

RCW 46.61.5055(14)(c)..... 6

Session Laws

Pub. L. 280, 67 Stat. 589 (1953)..... 11

Treaties

Treaty with the Yakamas, 12 Stat. 951 (1859)..... 15-16
